DECLARATION

| hereby declare that:

DEVELOPING AN INDUCTION AND MENTORING PROGRAMME TO
ASSIST NEWLY APPOINTED PRINCIPALS IN SELECTED EDUCATION
DISTRICTS IN THE FREE STATE PROVINCE

is my own research work, that all sources used or quoted have been indicated

and acknowledged by means of complete references, and that the thesis was

not previously submitted by me for a degree at any other university.

THOBI LEPONO DESMOND



DEDICATION

This thesis is dedicated to:

My father, Jonas Tefo Thobi, for his motivation, constant support and
fatherly advice. Without his encouragement this thesis would not have

been possible.

My late mother, Alida Vrou Thobi, whose overwhelming joy, immense
pride and unconditional love for all of us, her children, inspired me. She

would be very proud of me.

My late brother, Fokong Trevor Thobi. He would also be very proud of me.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| wish to express my appreciation and gratitude to the following people for

their assistance and support:

e My supervisor, Prof G J Schlebusch, for the excellent guidance and
support he has offered me from commencement to the completion of this
thesis.

e Mrs P Kellerman for her professional typing of this thesis.

e The newly appointed principals who granted me permission to conduct the
research in their schools and who honestly and reliably participated in the
interviews.

e My brother and sisters for their support.

e Special thanks to my wife, Nthabiseng, my son Junior, and my two

daughters, Karabo and Tsholofelo, for their understanding and patience

throughout.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
CHAPTER 1
ORIENTATION TO THE STUDY
1.1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY 1
1.3 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM
1.3.1 Research questions 3
1.4 AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 3
1.5 SCOPE OF THE STUDY 4
1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY 4
1.7 PRELIMINARY LITERATURE REVIEW 4
1.7.1 Induction
1.7.2 Mentoring
1.8 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 6
1.8.1 A literature study of relevant primary and secondary source 7
1.8.2 Research design 7
1.8.3 Data collection 7
1.8.4 Population and sample 8

1.9 DEFINITION OF TERMS
1.9.1 Induction

1.9.2 Mentoring

1.9.3 Mentor

© © O O



1.9.4 Protégé/Mentee

1.9.5 Socialisation

1.9.6 Organisational culture
1.9.7 Performance

1.10 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW: INDUCTION

2.1 INTRODUCTION

2.2  DEFINITION OF INDUCTION

2.3 INDUCTION PROGRAMME DESIGN

2.3.1 Identification and assessment of the need of new staff

2.3.2 Planning an induction programme

2.3.2.1 Induction policy

2.3.2.2 Aims and objectives of induction
2.3.2.3 Purposes of induction

2.3.2.4 Induction programme content
2.3.2.5 Methods of induction

2.3.2.6 Induction tutors

2.4 EXECUTING THE INDUCTION TRAINING

2.5 EVALUATING THE INDUCTION TRAINING

2.6 CONCLUSION

10
10
10
10

11

12

12

13
16
18
21
23
25
27
29
30

32

34

39



CHAPTER 3
LITERATURE REVIEW: MENTORING

3.1

3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2

3.3
3.3.1
3.3.1.1
3.3.1.2
3.3.1.3
3.3.14

3.4

3.5

3.6

INTRODUCTION

MENTORING: AN OVERVIEW
Benefits of the mentoring programme

Features of the mentoring programme

MENTORING PROGRAMME DESIGN

Planning the mentoring programme
Identification of training needs
Aims and objectives of mentoring
Programme content/activities

Programme mentors and mentees/protégés

MENTORING PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION

MENTORING PROGRAMME EVALUATION

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 4
METHODS OF RESEARCH

4.1

4.2

4.3
431
4.4
441

INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

DATA COLLECTION
Interviews

POPULATION AND SAMPLING
Sampling

41

41
43
43

46

46

48

50

51

52

62

65

68

70

70

72

73

75
76

Vi



4.5 DATA ANALYSIS
45.1 Coding of data

4.6 RELIABILITY, VALIDITY AND AUTHENTICITY IN
QUALITATIVE RESEARCH

4.7 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 5
DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

5.1 INTRODUCTION

5.2 THE PURPOSE OF THE EMPIRICAL STUDY

5.3 ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF RESEARCH DATA ON
THE INDUCTION AND MENTORING OF NEWLY
APPPOINTED PRINCIPALS

5.3.1 Reporting on interviews

Responses to research question 1
Responses to research question 2
Responses to research question 3

Responses to research question 4

5.4 CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 6
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 INTRODUCTION

6.2 DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

6.2.1 Findings from the literature study on induction
6.2.2 Findings from the literature study on mentoring

77
79

80

82

83

83

83
83
84
92
97
111

112

113

113
113
115

Vil



6.2.3 Interviews with newly appointed principals on induction

6.2.4 Interviews with newly appointed principals on mentoring

6.3 CONCLUSIONS

6.4 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.5 AN INDUCTION AND MENTORING PROGRAMME FOR NEWLY

APPOINTED PRINCIPALS

6.5.1 INTRODUCTION

6.5.2 INDUCTION

6.5.2.1
6.5.2.2
6.5.2.3
6.5.2.4
6.5.2.5
6.5.2.5.1
6.5.2.5.2
6.5.2.6

Programme design

Planning the programme

Needs identification and analysis
Programme objectives
Programme implementation
Programme content

Induction methods

Monitoring and evaluation of the programme

6.5.3 MENTORING

6.5.3.1
6.5.3.2
6.5.3.2.1
6.5.3.3
6.5.3.4
6.5.3.5

6.5.3.5.1
6.5.3.5.2
6.5.3.5.3
6.5.3.6

Programme design
Planning the programme
Programme policy
Needs analysis

Programme objectives

The role of mentors, mentees and the DoBE in the

mentoring programme

The role of mentors

The role of newly appointed principals (mentees)

The role of the DoBE

Programme implementation

116
117

119

120

121

122
123
123
125
126
126
131
133
136

137
137
137
138
139
142

142
142
146
147
148

viii



6.5.3.6.1 Programme content
6.5.3.6.2 Programme methods
6.5.3.7 Monitoring and evaluation of the programme

6.5.4 SUMMARY
REFERENCES
ANNEXURE A
ANNEXURE B

ANNEXURE C
ANNEXURE D

150
162
164

168

170

183

184

185
186



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: The induction training cycle

Figure 2.2: The development (training gap)

Figure 3.1:The systematic training cycle

Figure 6.1: Stages of the induction programme

Figure 6.2: Key elements to a plan

Figure 6.3: Needs assessment questionnaire for newly appointed
principals

Figure 6.4: Newly appointed principals’ critical skills inventory

Figure 6.5: Proposed mentoring reaction questionnaire

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Framework for designing professional development
programme formats

Table 2.2: Training methods

Table 3.1: Types of mentor/mentee relationships

Table 3.2: Stages of mentoring relationships

Table 6.1: Implementing the induction programme

Table 6.2: The induction implementation process

Table 6.3: Methods of executing an induction programme for
newly appointed principals

Table 6.4: Tips for principal mentors

PAGE

15
18
47
122
124

139
159
164

21
30
60
61
127
128

134
143

Table 6.5: An example of self-assessment tool for principal mentors 143

Table 6.6: Tips for protégés (new principals) linked to mentors
Table 6.7: The mentoring session of newly appointed principals
Table 6.8: Programme Outcomes for newly appointed principals
Table 6.9: Methods used in mentoring programmes of newly

appointed principals

147
149
150

162



ABSTRACT

Newly appointed principals are facing enormous challenges as managers of
their schools today. When they are first appointed, many begin their work with
a lot of uncertainty, anxiety and frustration due to lack of assistance, guidance
and support. As principals of schools, newly appointed principals are
expected to perform to the best of their ability in order to ensure that their
schools succeed and achieve the best possible results. The constant changes
in education require the newly appointed principal to adapt to these changes
and to acquire the necessary knowledge and skills in order to implement the

policies, regulations and procedures.

Without proper guidance and support most newly appointed principals are
unlikely to succeed. It is therefore necessary that these principals are
exposed to induction and mentoring opportunities in order to capacitate them
and enhance their performance and their competencies. Newly appointed
principals should first be exposed to an induction programme after their arrival
at work. The induction programme should subsequently be followed by a
mentoring programme whereby a mentor is assigned to the newly appointed
principal. The purpose of this study is to develop an induction and mentoring
programme to assist newly appointed principals in selected education districts

in the Free State province.

The qualitative approach is used in this study as it seeks to represent reality
from the perspectives of the participant, without interfering with or biasing that
perspective, in their own words and using their own concepts. To analyse
data for this study the researcher used coding in order to categorise data into
themes. The findings of this study reveal that all the schools do not have a
policy for the induction and mentoring of newly appointed principals. The
study also revealed that schools did not have a formal induction and
mentoring programme and as a result, there were not enough induction and
mentoring opportunities for new principals in their first year as principals. It
was also found that no monitoring and evaluation was done due to lack of

formal programmes in the schools.

Xi



It is recommended that a policy for the induction and mentoring programme
be formulated in schools. Those responsible for inducting and mentoring
newly appointed principals must ensure that the programme is properly
managed in order for it to succeed. The induction and mentoring programme
should be thoroughly planned in order to meet the needs of the newly
appointed principals. Before implementing any programme it is essential that
the training needs of newly appointed principals are identified. These needs
should then be prioritised in relation to the needs they are intended to serve.
The induction programme should have carefully formulated objectives so that
the programme can address the needs of newly appointed principals
appropriately. It is important therefore that this programme be monitored at all
times in order to ascertain whether it is meeting the objectives of the
programme. The induction and mentoring programme for newly appointed
principals should be evaluated at the end in order to determine the success

and impact of the programme on newly appointed principals.

xii



