### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that:

# DEVELOPING AN INDUCTION AND MENTORING PROGRAMME TO ASSIST NEWLY APPOINTED PRINCIPALS IN SELECTED EDUCATION DISTRICTS IN THE FREE STATE PROVINCE

is my own research work, that all sources used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references, and that the thesis was not previously submitted by me for a degree at any other university.

THOBI LEPONO DESMOND

.....

DATE

### DEDICATION

This thesis is dedicated to:

- My father, Jonas Tefo Thobi, for his motivation, constant support and fatherly advice. Without his encouragement this thesis would not have been possible.
- My late mother, Alida Vrou Thobi, whose overwhelming joy, immense pride and unconditional love for all of us, her children, inspired me. She would be very proud of me.
- My late brother, Fokong Trevor Thobi. He would also be very proud of me.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my appreciation and gratitude to the following people for their assistance and support:

- My supervisor, Prof G J Schlebusch, for the excellent guidance and support he has offered me from commencement to the completion of this thesis.
- Mrs P Kellerman for her professional typing of this thesis.
- The newly appointed principals who granted me permission to conduct the research in their schools and who honestly and reliably participated in the interviews.
- My brother and sisters for their support.
- Special thanks to my wife, Nthabiseng, my son Junior, and my two daughters, Karabo and Tsholofelo, for their understanding and patience throughout.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CHAPTER 1	
ORIENTATION TO THE STUDY	
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY	1
1.3 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM	2
1.3.1 Research questions	3
1.4 AIM AND OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY	3
1.5 SCOPE OF THE STUDY	4
1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	4
1.7 PRELIMINARY LITERATURE REVIEW	4
1.7.1 Induction	5
1.7.2 Mentoring	6
1.8 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	6
1.8.1 A literature study of relevant primary and secondary source	<b>9</b> 7
1.8.2 Research design	7
1.8.3 Data collection	7
1.8.4 Population and sample	8
1.9 DEFINITION OF TERMS	9
1.9.1 Induction	9
1.9.2 Mentoring	9
1.9.3 Mentor	9

1.9.4	Protégé/Mentee	10
1.9.5	Socialisation	10
1.9.6	Organisational culture	10
1.9.7	Performance	10
1.10	CONCLUSION	11

CHAPTER 2

#### LITERATURE REVIEW: INDUCTION

2.1	INTRODUCTION	12

2.2	DEFINITION OF INDUCTION	12	)

2.3	INDUCTION PROGRAMME DESIGN	13
2.3.1	Identification and assessment of the need of new staff	16
2.3.2	Planning an induction programme	18
2.3.2.′	1 Induction policy	21
2.3.2.2	2 Aims and objectives of induction	23
2.3.2.3	3 Purposes of induction	25
2.3.2.4	4 Induction programme content	27
2.3.2.	5 Methods of induction	29
2.3.2.6	6 Induction tutors	30
2.4	EXECUTING THE INDUCTION TRAINING	32
2.4		52
2.5	EVALUATING THE INDUCTION TRAINING	34

## **2.6 CONCLUSION** 39

**CHAPTER 3** 

LITERATURE REVIEW: MENTORING

3.1	INTRODUCTION	41
3.2	MENTORING: AN OVERVIEW	41
-	Benefits of the mentoring programme	43
	Features of the mentoring programme	43
0.2.2		10
3.3	MENTORING PROGRAMME DESIGN	46
3.3.1	Planning the mentoring programme	46
3.3.1.	1 Identification of training needs	48
3.3.1.	2 Aims and objectives of mentoring	50
3.3.1.	3 Programme content/activities	51
3.3.1.	4 Programme mentors and mentees/protégés	52
3.4	MENTORING PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION	62
3.5	MENTORING PROGRAMME EVALUATION	65
3.6	CONCLUSION	68
СНАР	PTER 4	
METH	IODS OF RESEARCH	
4.1	INTRODUCTION	70
4.2	RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY	70
4.3	DATA COLLECTION	72
4.3.1	Interviews	73
4.4	POPULATION AND SAMPLING	75
4.4.1	Sampling	76

4.5	DATA ANALYSIS	77
4.5.1	Coding of data	79
4.6	RELIABILITY, VALIDITY AND AUTHENTICITY IN	
	QUALITATIVE RESEARCH	80
4.7	CONCLUSION	82
СНАР	PTER 5	
DATA	A ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS	
5.1	INTRODUCTION	83
5.2	THE PURPOSE OF THE EMPIRICAL STUDY	83
5.3	ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF RESEARCH DATA ON	
	THE INDUCTION AND MENTORING OF NEWLY	
	APPPOINTED PRINCIPALS	83
5.3.1	Reporting on interviews	83
	Responses to research question 1	84
	Responses to research question 2	92
	Responses to research question 3	97
	Responses to research question 4	111
5.4	CONCLUSION	112
СНАР	PTER 6	
FIND	NGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1	INTRODUCTION	113
6.2	DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS	113
6.2.1	Findings from the literature study on induction	113
6.2.2	Findings from the literature study on mentoring	115
		vii

6.2.3	Interv	iews with newly appointed principals on induction	116
6.2.4	Interv	iews with newly appointed principals on mentoring	117
6.3	CONC	LUSIONS	119
6.4	RECO	MMENDATIONS	120
•••			
6.5	AN INC	DUCTION AND MENTORING PROGRAMME FOR NEWLY	
	APPOI	NTED PRINCIPALS	
651		DUCTION	121
0.5.1		DOCTION	121
6.5.2	INDUC	CTION	122
6.5.2. <sup>^</sup>	1	Programme design	123
6.5.2.2	2	Planning the programme	123
6.5.2.3	3	Needs identification and analysis	125
6.5.2.4	4	Programme objectives	126
6.5.2.	5	Programme implementation	126
6.5.2.	5.1	Programme content	131
6.5.2.	5.2	Induction methods	133
6.5.2.0	6	Monitoring and evaluation of the programme	136
6.5.3	MENT	ORING	137
6.5.3.		Programme design	137
6.5.3.2	2	Planning the programme	137
6.5.3.2	2.1	Programme policy	138
6.5.3.3	3	Needs analysis	139
6.5.3.4	4	Programme objectives	142
6.5.3.	5	The role of mentors, mentees and the DoBE in the	
		mentoring programme	142
6.5.3.	5.1	The role of mentors	142
6.5.3.	5.2	The role of newly appointed principals (mentees)	146
6.5.3.	5.3	The role of the DoBE	147
6.5.3.0	6	Programme implementation	148

6.5.3.6.1	Programme content	150
6.5.3.6.2	Programme methods	162
6.5.3.7	Monitoring and evaluation of the programme	164
6.5.4	SUMMARY	168
REFERENCES		170
ANNEXURE	Α	183
ANNEXURE	В	184
ANNEXURE	ANNEXURE C	
ANNEXURE	D	186

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: The induction training cycle	15
Figure 2.2: The development (training gap)	18
Figure 3.1:The systematic training cycle	47
Figure 6.1: Stages of the induction programme	122
Figure 6.2: Key elements to a plan	124
Figure 6.3: Needs assessment questionnaire for newly appointed	
principals	139
Figure 6.4: Newly appointed principals' critical skills inventory	159
Figure 6.5: Proposed mentoring reaction questionnaire	164

### LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Framework for designing professional development	
programme formats	21
Table 2.2: Training methods	30
Table 3.1: Types of mentor/mentee relationships	60
Table 3.2: Stages of mentoring relationships	61
Table 6.1: Implementing the induction programme	127
Table 6.2: The induction implementation process	128
Table 6.3: Methods of executing an induction programme for	
newly appointed principals	134
Table 6.4: Tips for principal mentors	143
Table 6.5: An example of self-assessment tool for principal mentors	143
Table 6.6: Tips for protégés (new principals) linked to mentors	147
Table 6.7: The mentoring session of newly appointed principals	149
Table 6.8: Programme Outcomes for newly appointed principals	150
Table 6.9: Methods used in mentoring programmes of newly	
appointed principals	162

#### ABSTRACT

Newly appointed principals are facing enormous challenges as managers of their schools today. When they are first appointed, many begin their work with a lot of uncertainty, anxiety and frustration due to lack of assistance, guidance and support. As principals of schools, newly appointed principals are expected to perform to the best of their ability in order to ensure that their schools succeed and achieve the best possible results. The constant changes in education require the newly appointed principal to adapt to these changes and to acquire the necessary knowledge and skills in order to implement the policies, regulations and procedures.

Without proper guidance and support most newly appointed principals are unlikely to succeed. It is therefore necessary that these principals are exposed to induction and mentoring opportunities in order to capacitate them and enhance their performance and their competencies. Newly appointed principals should first be exposed to an induction programme after their arrival at work. The induction programme should subsequently be followed by a mentoring programme whereby a mentor is assigned to the newly appointed principal. The purpose of this study is to develop an induction and mentoring programme to assist newly appointed principals in selected education districts in the Free State province.

The qualitative approach is used in this study as it seeks to represent reality from the perspectives of the participant, without interfering with or biasing that perspective, in their own words and using their own concepts. To analyse data for this study the researcher used coding in order to categorise data into themes. The findings of this study reveal that all the schools do not have a policy for the induction and mentoring of newly appointed principals. The study also revealed that schools did not have a formal induction and mentoring programme and as a result, there were not enough induction and mentoring opportunities for new principals in their first year as principals. It was also found that no monitoring and evaluation was done due to lack of formal programmes in the schools.

It is recommended that a policy for the induction and mentoring programme be formulated in schools. Those responsible for inducting and mentoring newly appointed principals must ensure that the programme is properly managed in order for it to succeed. The induction and mentoring programme should be thoroughly planned in order to meet the needs of the newly appointed principals. Before implementing any programme it is essential that the training needs of newly appointed principals are identified. These needs should then be prioritised in relation to the needs they are intended to serve. The induction programme should have carefully formulated objectives so that the programme can address the needs of newly appointed principals appropriately. It is important therefore that this programme be monitored at all times in order to ascertain whether it is meeting the objectives of the programme. The induction and mentoring programme for newly appointed principals should be evaluated at the end in order to determine the success and impact of the programme on newly appointed principals.